Section 1 Introduction   Section 2 SMT & Our People   Section 3 TA Governance   Section 4 AO & AO Series   Section 5 Strategic Priorities   Section 6 Sponsors   Section 7 Sustainability   Section 8 Risk Management   Section 9 Financials   Section 10 Information

FINANCIALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

The Wonderful World of Tennis Presents Tennis Australia 2008–2009 Annual Report

98

   2009 2008

   Fixed rate instruments
 Financial assets – investments  592,327 4,129,133

   Variable rate instruments
 Financial assets – bank accounts   2,027,052   2,703,492

 Financial assets – call deposits  1,869,552 3,282,947

 Financial assets – facility loans  470,975 293,581

 Financial assets – secured loans  623,241 626,393

   Financial assets – investments   9,031,119 1,358,167

   Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2008.

Tennis Australia Limited
(A Company limited by guarantee)
ABN 61 006 281 125

   Interest rate risk
   Profi le
  At the reporting date the interest rate profi le of the

Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments was:

30 June 2009
Variable rate instruments 140,219 (140,219) - -

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) 140,219 (140,219) - -

30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments 82,923 (82,923) - -

Cash fl ow sensitivity (net) 82,923 (82,923) - -

Carrying amount

   Profi t or loss  Equity
 100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

Section 9 Financials

FINANCIALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

99

  2009 2008

 Less than one year  399,654 324,555

 Between one and fi ve years  1,411,158 1,218,596

 More than fi ve years  601,721 732,259

  2,412,533 2,275,410

  The Company leases property under non-cancellable operating leases expiring from 1 to 10
years. Leases generally provide the Company with a right of renewal at which time all terms
are renegotiated.

  During the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2009, $435,164 was recognised as an expense in the
income statement in respect of operating leases (2008: $377,031).

24. Capital and other commitment
   Capital expenditure commitments
 Contracted but not provided for and payable:

 Within one year  - -

 One year or later and no later than fi ve years  2,000,000 1,500,000

 Later than fi ve years  1,000,000 1,500,000

  3,000,000 3,000,000

As a requirement of the Relationship Agreement entered into with Melbourne & Olympic Parks
Trust, the Company is required to make payments into a special purpose sinking fund jointly
managed by the Company and the Trust. The annual amount payable is $500,000 and is payable
each year from 2010 to 2016.

Tennis Australia Limited
(A Company limited by guarantee)

ABN 61 006 281 125

23. Operating leases
   Leases as lessee
 Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows Restated

   Sensitivity analysis – price risk
  At 30 June 2009, if the prices had increased

by 15 per cent (2008: 15 per cent) with all
other variables held constant, this would
have increased net assets attributable to
the Company (and net operating profi t/
(loss) by approximately $3,524,637 (2008:

  $4,282,662). Conversely, if the investments
had decreased by 15 per cent (2008: 15
per cent), this would have decreased net
assets attributable to the Company (and
net operating profi t/(loss) by approximately